

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

)
In the Matter of	j j
) Docket No. 9342
The Dun & Bradstreet Corporation,) .
<u>-</u>)
Respondent.)
•	.)

PUBLIC RECORD

JOINT MOTION TO WITHDRAW MATTER FROM ADJUDICATION

Pursuant to Sections 3.25(b) and (c) of the Commission's Rules of Practice, 16 C.F.R. § 3.25(b) and (c), Complaint Counsel and Counsel for the Respondent jointly move to withdraw the above-entitled matter from adjudication to enable the Commission to consider a proposed consent agreement. The proposed consent agreement, in the form of a proposed Agreement Containing Consent Order and proposed Decision and Order, which is attached, conforms to the requirements of Commission Rule 2.32, 16 C.F.R. § 2.32, has been executed by Complaint Counsel and Respondent, and has been approved by the Director of the Bureau of Competition.

Accordingly, the parties request that the matter be withdrawn from adjudication for a thirty (30) day period, through September 13, 2010.

Dated: August 12, 2010

Respectfully submitted,

Leonard'L. Gordon

Counsel Supporting the Complaint

Northeast Regional Office

One Bowling Green, Suite 318

New York, New York 10004

Tel. (212) 607 2801

Fax (212) 607-2822

Wayne Dale Collins

Counsel for Respondent

Shearman & Sterling LLP

Vayne Dale Collins/150

599 Lexington Avenue

New York, New York 10022

Tel. (212) 848-4127

Fax (212) 848-7179

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

In the Matter of) Docket No. 9342 The Dun & Bradstreet Corporation,)	
Respondent.	
PUBLIC RECORD [PROPOSED] ORDER WITHDRAWING MATTER FROM ADJUDICATION FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING A PROPOSED CONSENT AGREEMENT	
Complaint Counsel and Counsel for Respondent, having submitted a proposed consent agreement containing a proposed Agreement Containing Consent Order and proposed Decision and Order, executed by Complaint Counsel and by Respondent and approved by the Director of the Bureau of Competition which, if accepted by the Commission, would resolve this matter in it entirety;	
IT IS ORDERED, pursuant to Rule 3.25(c) of the Commission's Rules of Practice, 16 C.F.R. § 3.25(c), that this matter is hereby withdrawn from adjudication through September 13, 2010, and that all proceedings before the Administrative Law Judge are stayed during that time period so that the Commission, pursuant to Commission Rule 3.25(f), 16 C.F.R. § 3.25(f), may evaluate the proposed consent agreement; and	
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to Commission Rule 3.25(b), 16 C.F.R. § 3.25(b) that the proposed consent agreement not be placed on the public record unless and until it is accepted by the Commission.	
By the Commission.	
Donald S. Clark Secretary	

Issued:

Attachment Redacted From Public Version